warrants to purchase newly issued ordinary shares of the Company, namely the Company’s 
Warrants No. 3 (SAAM-W3) and Warrants No. 4 (SAAM-W4), as considered under the preceding 
agenda item, it was proposed that the Meeting consider approving the allocation of newly issued 
ordinary shares in a number of not more than 158,500,000 (one hundred fifty-eight million five 
hundred thousand) shares, with a par value of Baht 0.50 (fifty satang) per share, to support the 
exercise of such warrants, with details as follows: 

1. Newly issued ordinary shares to accommodate the exercise of SAAM-W3, in a number of 
not more than 79,250,000 (seventy-nine million two hundred fifty thousand) shares, with a par 
value of Baht 0.50 per share; and 

2. Newly issued ordinary shares to accommodate the exercise of SAAM-W4, in a number of 
not more than 79,250,000 (seventy-nine million two hundred fifty thousand) shares, with a par 
value of Baht 0.50 per share. 

The details were set out in Enclosure No. 4, which had been delivered to the shareholders together 
with the Notice of this Meeting. 

The Board of Directors had considered the matter and was of the opinion that it should be

[...]

digital assets or related businesses for the operation of liquidity provision services (Crypto Exchange 
Market Maker), the Board of Directors deemed it appropriate to propose that the shareholders’ 
meeting consider and approve the issuance and offering of the Company’s debentures No. 2, with an 
aggregate principal amount of not exceeding Baht 350,000,000 (three hundred fifty million Baht). This 
amount constituted an additional issuance limit on top of the previously approved debenture issuance 
limit of not exceeding Baht 300,000,000, which had been approved by the Annual General Meeting of 
Shareholders for the year 2025 and remained effective.